Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Taylor/Jordan
Assigned:  06/30/2016  Committee: 07/12/2016 Author:  Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 19-16

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #17-15 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016 — Mod. 10;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#17-15 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2016 — Mod. 10”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2016 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 5,853,381 for a total budget
authority of § 682,655,751. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-17-15 (detail attached) $ 1,772,336

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 4,081,045
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 5.853.381

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #17-15 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by a decrease of $ 4,081,045 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $ 84,061.

B. Anincrease in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $ 138,481.

C. Anincrease in the Enterprise budget authority of § 578,722.

Page 1 of 3




D. Anincrease in the DOI - Self Governance budget authority of $ 3,600.
E. An increase in the IHS — Self Governance budget authority of $ 3,276,181.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the l & day of Sal U\ , 2016

/»" / </ /(, —
4 Joe y/ d, Speaker
k/ COUncﬂ of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

rankie Hargi
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this 5 day of Ju Lu , 2016

4z

Bill John ﬁaker, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan Yea Harley Buzzard Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Dick Lay Yea
Don Garvin Yea Buel Anglen Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Keith Austin Yea
Bryan Warner Yea Janees Taylor Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea Jack Baker Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Wanda Hatfield Yea
Curtis Snell Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2016 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref# by FY 2016 Prior| Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose LA to Sources Change Net Change
40-DHHS-General 1] 3402600 Diabetes Grant May Grants 708,379 708,379 1 $ -
2| 3402630 Diabetes Program - Stilwell May Grants 110,000 110,000 | $ -

3] 3402640 Diabetes Program - Sallisaw May Grants 85,000 85,000 | $ -

4| 3402650 Diabetes Program - Jay May Grants 135,000 135,000 1 $ -

5| 3402660 Diabetes Program - Salina May Granis 73,000 73,000 8 -

6] 3402670 Diabetes Program - Nowata May Grants 115,000 115,000} $ -

7] 3402680 Diabetes Program - Muskogee May Grants 70,000 70,000} % -

8| 3402685 Diabetes Program - Vinita May Grants 68,000 68,000 | $ -

9] 3402695 Diabetes Program - Ochelata May Grants 53,500 53,500 | $ -

40-DHHS-General Total $ 1,417,879 |$ 1,417,879 % -
55-HUD | 10] 3552800 Veterans Affairs Support Housing _ |New 194,405 194,405 | N
55-HUD Total $ 194,405 | $ 194,405 | $ -
85-Private | 11] 3855300 Hep C in Native Oklahoma INew 160,052 160,052 | $ -
85-Private Total $ 160,052 | $ 160,052 | ¢ -
Grand Total $ 1,772,336 | $ 1,772,336 | $ -

Printed: 6/30/2016 2:39 PM

FS_(Jul.)_PT

Grants - Reporting Only

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2016 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2016 Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010112 Judgment Fund New - 100,000 | $ (100,000)
2] 1010286 Unappropriated Reserves June Mod 9 - (169,724)| $ 169,724
3] 1010432 Community Water & Sewer LA 11-16 - -8 -
41 1010575 Community Technical Assistance LA 17-15 72,081 72,0611 % -
5] 1010696 Head Start Supplemental LA 17-15 - 29,724 | $  (29,724)
6] 1010800 Supreme Court LA 17-15 12,000 12,000 | $ -
7] 1012000 Building Structures Prop Maint LA 17-15 - 40,000 | $ (40,000)
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 84,061 | $ 84,061 |8 -
04-Indirect Cost Pool 8| 2040000 Indirect Cost Pool Recovery LA 01-16 138,481 -1 $ 138,481
9] 2041095 Accounting LA 17-15 - 138,481 | $§ (138,481)
04-indirect Cost Pool Total $ 138,481 $ 138,481 | $ -
10-Enterprise ! 10| 4105000 CN Landfill Closure Fund |New 578,722 578,722 | $ .
10-Enterprise Total $ 578,722 | $ 578,722 | $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance ] 11] 3223040 Adult Education {LA 17-15 3,600 36001 % -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 3,600 ([ $ 3,600 | $ -
33-IHS-Self Governance-T E H 12| 3332000 EHS Projects LA 01-16 3,276,181 3276,181 1% -
33-IHS-Self Governance-T E H Total $ 3,276,181 | $ 3,276,181 | $ -
Grand Total $ 4,081,045 1% 4,081,045 % N

Printed: 6/30/2016 2:41 PM

Operating Mod #10 Request

FS_(Jul. Mod 10)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



dep eanenuwind
J19dQO aAeInUIND

£65°LLv'pL6  $ [el0L pueid

Zre'1eze’Lee
161°669'289  $

(51-91-v) [eyded
(g1-21v7) BunesadQO

9102/0¢/9 9099y Apor

AInp 1senbaigl-popy 1odo yim 66YT1

£65°L.V'VL6  $ s,pojy Buipuad saye jejo L Zv8‘128'162 jeyde) jejoL

[lounoY €1/90 00562l ¢# PO [ended

[ounod g1/L0 8Le°LS bay 64 PO 1odO [lounod L1/#0 000‘000°0LL Z# PO [ended

. [lounod 91720 €2¥'S¥e'e L# PO [eydeDd

493 21/0 S¥0°180°'Y bay 01# pon 18dO 616'9vv7'6L 1 GL-9L-V1

NOILVITIONOO3Y TVLIdVO
s)senbay Jue.s) UoN
- $ 0SE'SYE'0L6 $ 06¥'SLL'SE $ 920'vLS'LE $ $58'GS0'768 0£€'S7€°0L6 $ 0S¥'SLL'80C $ 088°69S°L9L $ lelol
0 865677681 290268’ 0 9£6°109'G81 865'c61'681 290°2vL'8LL 9e6°1G2'01 ainog Buipuny sjosfold (exded
0 0000892 0 0 000059 000089 000°059° 0 201nog Buipun so1A1eg 199
0 265°'€6¢C 0 L6¥7'61 LoL'vie 265°€6C 000°LL 265'9.2 224nog Buipun4 J8ay10
0 z56'vee'e 0 9¢8'Ge 911'882'¢c zss'vee'e 99¥' 7702 980°082°}) 80.nog Buipund asudisjuy
0 06£'25G'v 0 0 06£'25S'V 06€28S'Y 0 06£'25S'v g Buipun jood eseaT [eulsiu]
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 921n0g Buipun jood abu
0 #81°00%'9F 0 0 #81°'007'9% 781°00%'9% 00¥°'8€€ ¥81°190°9% 218 Buipund jood 1509 108lipu|
0 800°1.66 0 18829 121'826 800°166 L1902 168'78/ 20In0S Bulpun el
0 766'Chy’L 0 62111 GLiiLee’l 766°Chy'lL 0 766'Ciir'L 9015 Buipung ewoyep|o Jo ajels
0 1890109 Z18'€E9') 811811 169861V 189°0L0'9 19¢'8y 71£'296'G 80In0g Buipun Joyi0 [esepa-
0 65622521 0 G85'626 71€'€65°L1L 656°c2SCl 0 656'c2SClL #0.nog Buipun4 JogeT jo deg
0 0.G'€LL'e 0 gee'ove gee'el8l 0.G'€lL'C 0 0.G°€LLC 90In0g Buipun vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 021G Buipun- spasdold BuisnoH
0 2€G°16E Y G921 L SLesyl'lL €91°€.0Cy €S L6E Y 16/'622°L G/1'19L'EY 801nog Buipun4 anH
0 £66'60L°1 0 802°L6 G8.'810°L £66'601'1 1G6'€9 9€0'9%0°1 90.g Buipung uopeonp3 o ydeq
0 08e'slzoe 0 LL1L'8LL 602'0v¥'6lL 08¢e812'02 G80°818 G62'007'61 92Inog Buipuny vasn
0 G18°2.v'0v 0 819'¢/1L'e 161'70€°L€ G18'2.¥'0¥ 6€L0LS 920°/96'6¢ 901n0g Buipun4 [elsuss SHHA
0 000°0% 000G 0 000°GE 000°0¥ 0 000°0¥ 0.5 Bupuny Areuoneiosiq SHi
0 88/°'cze 0 86¢°'.E 061682 88/'cze 0 88/'cee 215 Buipun oo A09 4o SHI
0 098'GLG'V 0 12v'86¢ eev'LIe'y 098'GLS'y 0 098'GLS'V 215 Bulpung HI L A0D JjoS SHI
0 6.¥'v¢8'86¢ 000059 Lry'8eL’le 8€0°9ev'v.e 617728862 0 6.7'723'86¢ IS Buipung yijesH A09 Jjes SHI
0 18Z'€LE 6L 0 168'618 vZy'eei'8l 18z'cle'sl 0 Lgzele’sl @01nog Buipund //$-2017d 10Q
0 99665269 £78'66 620'80C ¥60°256 79 996°652'G9 0 996'652'G9 91g pu4 uopepodsuel] jo jdeg
0 2166620l 10202 z6L'LElL 61520101 Z16'652'01 0 z15'6582°0l 213 Buipuny speoy 109 Jj8s 10d
0 60085671 68G°L¥ Lrr'ele’l 6.6'€09°'cl 600856 7| 009'6. 60782871 90In0g Bupun4 A09 J|8s |0a
0 G90'0eT'cl 0 6€l'cel 926°,05°C) Ggo0‘0ez'cl 000058 G90°08¢€°2I 801nog Buipun [e1suss |0Q
0 12961 Lzee'eeh 0 00€‘0L 1296EL 0 129'6el 80Inog Bulpung pund jusuewisd
0 06S°L.V'Ge GG.'v88°L 1€G°06S 0€2r0°'ce 06S°..v'Ge 281°G/6 80%'20G'7¢ 9015 Butpund xe | ajoIysA JOJopy
0 €zo'6Ll L2 LG Y6 L LPS6LL 116°250'61 €20'6Ll'L2 gzo'cle'st 866°'G06'8 8015 Bulpund xe| sjen4 J0jop
0 888'G88'V1 | 20.10€6) £61°908'% £66°2.1°06 888°'G88' VL | 6698861 681°'268°CL1L 201n0g Buipuny papun4 Ajjequ
13N |elol IO sudjsued] dx3 “apuj dx3 j08.11Q |elol uj| si9jsuedj SONUIADY ®2inog buipung
saunypuadxs senusAay

910Z VA TVISId JO4
139dnN4g IAISNIHIEHINOD



From:
CC:
Date:

Re:

CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
Jody S. Reece
Executive & Finance Committee

06/30/2016
Review of Operating Budget Modification #10 — Total $ 5,853,381

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A.

Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets - Reason Amount
40 — DHHS General 9 — Carryover reconciliation / new awards $ 1,417,879
55 -HUD 1 —New award 194,405
85 — Private 1 - New award 160,052
TOTAL GRANTS $ 1,772,336

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — The original budget of $2,686,072 included $1,760,388 in Cash
Out: Grant Required and $925,684 in Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants).

Original Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) $ 925,684
Used: 3552700 — NAHASDA - Housing Rehab (267,000) April Reporting
3453451 — U.S.D.A. — Food Distribution Other ( 36,261) April Reporting
3753300 — Federal Transit Program ( 10,278) June Reporting

Balance Available $ 612,145

MOD #10 Request - (12 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 4,081,045

Judgment Fund — 1010112 — General Fund. New budget requesting expenditure authorization of $100,000
for legal services fund for judgments brought against the Nation as per LA 08-16. Funding is provided from
reserves in item 2.

Unappropriated Reserves — 1010296 — General Fund: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $169,724 to free up funding for expenditure increases in items 1, 5, and 7. The Reserved
by Appropriation account is now at $8,196,238.

Community Water & Sewer — 1010432 — General Fund: Modification requesting a change in expenditure
authorization to reduce Subgrants and Transfer Out $576,100 to provide cash match funds for IHS EHS
Projects in item 11. The net expenditure total remains the same at $1,558,835.




10.

11.

12.

Community Technical Assistance — 1010575 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $72,061 from insurance recoveries and conference support by CNB. The new
budget expenditure total is $1,256,314 with the net expenditure total remaining at $1,214,253.

Head Start Supplemental — 1010696 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $29,724 to match the Motor Vehicle Tax (MVT) allocation; therefore, giving the Head Start
students double count like the SHS and Immersion students receives. Funding is provided from
unappropriated reserves in item 2. The new budget expenditure total is $429,724.

Supreme Court — 1010800 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $12,000 for expenses to conduct quarterly and annual meeting and is funded by additional
revenues from Cherokee Nation Bar Association annual dues. The new budget expenditure total is
$468,900 and the net expenditure total remains at $450,900.

Building Structures Property Maintenance — 1012000 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $40,000 for construction of new restroom facilities at the Pow Wow
Grounds. The funding is provided from unappropriated reserves in item 2. The new budget net
expenditure total is $626,889.

Indirect Cost Pool Recovery — 2040000 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in
recovery revenues of $138,481 to offset the increased expenditures in item 9. The new budget revenues
total is $38,909,592.

Accounting — 2041095 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $138,481 for banking fees. The banking contracts took longer to get in place than
originally estimated; however, the contracts are in place now and the savings are being realized. The
banking fees for the remainder of the year are estimated to not exceed $21,267.08 per month. The new
budget net expenditure total is $5,229,750.

Adult Education — 3223040 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $3,600 for additional one-time funding received. The new budget expenditure total is
$394,401.

EHS Projects — 3332000 — IHS Self Governance TEH: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $3,276,181 from $2,700,081 additional grant funds and $576,100 General Fund matching
funds from item 3. The new budget expenditure total is $5,665,765.

CN_Landfill Operations — 4105000 — Enterprise: New partial year budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $578,722 due to the reorganization plan for the landfill. The funding is provided from
$207,500 waste fees and $371,222 from existing cash funds.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical issues
surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concemns related to their respective carryover
estimates. If | can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respecifully,

Office: 918-453-5573

Cell:

918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

© Page-2-



